and the nine months ended September 30, 2008 as if the Arrangement had occurred as of January 1, 2007. As described in note 1, these pro
forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles in effect at the date of announcement of the
Arrangement. These statements are not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or results of operations would have been had the
Arrangement occurred on the dates or for the periods indicated and do not purport to indicate future results of operations. In addition, they do not
reflect any cost savings or other synergies that may result from the Arrangement.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements
and related notes which are incorporated by reference into this Information Circular.

Edgar Filing: BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC - Form 6-K

140

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

As at September 30, 2008

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Newco Ballard Power
Systems Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Newco Pro Forma
Consolidated

(note 3) (note 2) (note 1)
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $   - $   18,140 $   33,000 $   51,140
Short-term investments   - 38,997   - 38,997
Accounts receivable   - 12,482   - 12,842
Inventories   - 14,926   - 14,926
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   - 858   - 858

   - 85,763   33,000 118,763
Property, plant and equipment   - 39,557   - 39,557
Intangible assets   - 3,870   - 3,870
Goodwill   - 48,106   - 48,106
Investments   - 4,768   - 4,768

$   - $   182,064 $   33,000 $   215,064

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   - $   15,391 $   - $   15,391
Deferred revenue - 1,342 - 1,342
Accrued warranty liabilities - 1,748 - 1,748

- 18,481 - 18,481
Long-term liabilities - 18,957 - 18,957

- 37,438 - 37,438
Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital - 832,679 - 832,679
Contributed surplus - 248,762 33,000 281,762
Accumulated deficit - (936,579) - (936,579)
Cumulative translation adjustment - (236) - (236)

- 144,626 33,000 177,626
$   - $   182,064 $   33,000 $   215,064

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC - Form 6-K

141

- F-2 -

Edgar Filing: BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC - Form 6-K

142

BALLARD POWER SYSTEMS INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2008

(In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share amounts and number of shares)

Newco Ballard
Power

Systems Inc
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Newco Pro
Forma

Consolidated
(note 3) (note 2) (note 1)

Revenues:
Product and service revenues $   - $   35,144 $   - $   35,144